

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MARC VEASEY, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant
Attorney General

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

J. CAMPBELL BARKER
MATTHEW H. FREDERICK
Deputy Solicitors General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
scott.keller@
texasattorneygeneral.gov
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below.....	1
Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement.....	2
Reasons for granting the petition	10
I. The Fifth Circuit Created an Exceptionally Important Circuit Split In Erroneously Finding that Texas’ Voter-ID Law Violates VRA §2.	12
A. The Fractured Fifth Circuit Decision Creates a Circuit Split on the Appropriate Test for VRA §2 Discriminatory-Effect Claims.....	12
1. The Sixth, Seventh, and Ninth Circuits Reject VRA §2 Claims if Plaintiffs Cannot Prove a Voting Prerequisite Causes a Reduction in Minority Political Participation.	13
2. The Fourth and Fifth Circuits Interpret VRA §2 to Invalidate Voting Prerequisites Without Any Evidence of Diminished Minority Political Participation.	16
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Erroneous Holding Jeopardizes Numerous Election Laws and Raises Serious Constitutional Questions.....	19

IV

1. The Fifth Circuit Improperly Imposed VRA §2 Liability Without Finding that Texas' Voter-ID Law Affected Political Participation.....	19
2. The Fifth Circuit's Decision Jeopardizes Many Legitimate Election Laws.....	26
3. The Fifth Circuit's VRA §2 Interpretation Raises Serious Constitutional Questions.....	27
II. The Fifth Circuit Erroneously Remanded the Discriminatory-Purpose Claim.....	30
III. No Vehicle Issues Preclude Review of the Questions Presented.....	36
Conclusion.....	38
Appendix A — Court of Appeals En Banc Opinion (July 20, 2016).....	1a
Appendix B — Court of Appeals Panel Opinion (August 5, 2015).....	252a
Appendix C — District Court Opinion (October 9, 2014).....	313a
Appendix D — Order Granting Petition for Rehearing (March 9, 2016).....	491a
Appendix E — U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	494a
Appendix F — U.S. Const. amend. XV.....	496a
Appendix G — 52 U.S.C. §10301	497a
Appendix H — Tex. Elec. Code §63.001	498a
Appendix I — Tex. Elec. Code §63.0101	500a

V

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	21
<i>Bd. of Trustees of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	28
<i>Brown v. Califano</i> , 627 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	37
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	25
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	28
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	11, 28, 29
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	28
<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ. of City of L.A.</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982)	37
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Darensburg v. Metro. Transp. Comm’n</i> , 636 F.3d 511 (9th Cir. 2011).....	37
<i>Farrakhan v. Gregoire</i> , 623 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc) (per curiam).....	11
<i>Farrakhan v. Washington</i> , 359 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2004)	11, 27, 28
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)..	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc)....	14, 15, 20, 24
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	21
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	36

VI

Cases—Continued:

Hayden v. Pataki, 449 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2006) 27, 28

Johnson v. De Grandy, 512 U.S. 997 (1994) 23-24

Johnson v. Gov. of Fla., 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005)
(en banc) 27, 28

League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry, 548 U.S. 399 (2006) 25

League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina, 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) 18

LULAC Council No. 4344 v. Clements, 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) (en banc)..... 20

McCleskey v. Kemp, 481 U.S. 279 (1987) 32

Mercer v. Theriot, 377 U.S. 152 (1964) (per curiam)..... 36

Miller v. Johnson, 515 U.S. 900 (1995)..... 29

N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory, Nos. 16-1468, 16-1469, 16-1474, 16-1529, 2016 WL 4053033 4th Cir. Jul. 29, 2016)..... 18, 33

N.E. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted, Nos. 16-3603, 16-3691, 2016 WL 4761326 (6th Cir. Sept. 13, 2016)..... 16

Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder, 557 U.S. 193 (2009) 27

Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted, No. 16-3561, 2016 WL 4437605 (6th Cir. Aug. 23, 2016) *passim*

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney, 442 U.S. 256 (1979)..... 31, 32, 33

Pullman-Standard v. Swint, 456 U.S. 273 (1982)..... 30

VII

Cases—Continued:

<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	28
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	21
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	26
<i>Simmons v. Galvin</i> , 575 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	32
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Housing & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	29
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	8, 19, 23
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , No. 2:13-CV-00193, ECF. No. 895 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 10, 2016)	9
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	31, 33, 34
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	31

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Regulations:

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2
U.S. Const. amend. XV	2
28 U.S.C. §1254.....	2
52 U.S.C.	
§10301	2
§10301(a)	19
§10301(b)	19
Tex. Elec. Code	
§11.002(a)(6)	26
§11.003	26
§63.001	2
§63.001(g)	3
§63.001(h)	3

VIII

§63.011(a).....	3
§63.0101	2, 3
§65.054(b)(2)(B)-(C)	3
§65.0541	3
§82.002	3
§82.003	3
§85.001	26
Tex. Health & Safety Code	
§191.0045	3
§191.0046(e).....	3
Tex. Transp. Code §521A.001(a)-(b).....	3
Act of May 16, 2011, 82d Leg., R.S., ch. 123, 2011 Tex. Gen. Laws 619	2
37 Tex. Admin. Code §15.182	3
Other Authorities:	
Samuel Issacharoff, <i>Ballot Bedlam</i> , 64 Duke L.J. 1363 (2015)	17
Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., Supreme Court Practice (10th ed. 2013)	36
